## No. SC98295

	In the
	Supreme Court of Missouri
-	STATE OF MISSOURI,
	Respondent/Cross-Appellant,
	v.
	RASHIDI LOPER,
	Appellant/Cross-Respondent.
$\mathbf{A}\mathbf{p}_{\mathbf{j}}$	peal from the City of St. Louis Circuit Court
	Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit
The Hon	orable Thomas C. Clark, Judge of Division Seven
APPELLANT'S SU	JBSTITUTE BRIEF, STATEMENT, AND ARGUMENT

Susan DeGeorge Missouri Bar No. 54885 Assistant Public Defender 1010 Market Street, Suite 1100 St. Louis, Missouri 63101 (314) 340-7662 (314) 340-7685 susan.degeorge@mspd.mo.gov ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

# INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS
POINTS RELIED ON
ARGUMENT27
I. The trial court abused its discretion in overruling Mr. Loper's objection and
allowing the State to present evidence from Detective Kara Lindhorst that the
present case was about "power and control" by Mr. Loper over the victim because
this ruling deprived Mr. Loper of his due process right to a fair trial under the Sixth
and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I,
Sections 10 and 18(a) of the Missouri Constitution in that Detective Lindhorst's
testimony was not her personal observations but rather "expert" testimony on
particular evidence relying on statements of the victim that invaded the province of
the jury by vouching for E.S.'s credibility. This prejudiced Mr. Loper because the
jury relied on Lindhorst's testimony when concluding Mr. Loper was
guilty27
II. The trial court abused its discretion in overruling Mr. Loper's objection to the
qualification and expert testimony of Michelle Schiller-Baker because her testimony
deprived Mr. Loper of his due process right to a fair trial under the Sixth and
Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution, and Article I, Sections

10 and 18(a) of the Missouri Constitution in that Michelle Schiller-Baker's

testimony invaded the province of the jury by vouching for E.S.'s credibility and had
improper foundation for an expert witness This prejudiced Mr. Loper because the
jury relied on Lindhorst's testimony when concluding Mr. Loper was
guilty
III. The trial court abused its discretion by overruling Mr. Loper's objection and
admitting the testimony of P.O. Pierce that an unidentified doctor told him at the
hospital that the victim's wounds were not self-inflicted in the doctor's opinion in
violation of Mr. Loper's right to due process of law and to confront witnesses,
guaranteed by the Fifth, Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States
Constitution and Article I, Section 10 and 18(a) of the Missouri Constitution
because the unidentified doctor's out of court statement was inadmissible hearsay in
that it was presented to the jury as proof of the matter asserted and it went beyond
what was necessary to explain the officer's subsequent conduct and further
prejudiced Defendant because the inadmissible statement was relied upon by the
Court in a subsequent evidentiary ruling admitting Dr. Quattromani's testimony in
violation of Rule 25.0347
IV. The trial court abused its discretion by overruling Defendant's objection and
admitting the surprise medical opinion testimony of Dr. Quattromani that the
wound was not self-inflicted because the testimony violated Rule 25.03 and Mr.
Loper's right to due process of law and right to present a complete defense,
guaranteed by the Fifth, Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States
Constitution and Article I, Section 10 and 18(a) of the Missouri Constitution and

should have been barred in that: a) 273 pages of medical records disclosed by the State did not contain Dr. Quattromani's opinion that the wound was not selfinflicted, b) Dr. Quattromani was endorsed as a treating doctor witness but no report or statement of a medical opinion on the nature of the wound was disclosed prior to trial, and c) the State first disclosed the doctor's surprise opinion on the third day of trial, just before her testimony which prevented meaningful efforts by the Defendant to consider and prepare a strategy to address the State's evidence or to endorse an expert to counter the testimony......54 V. The trial court plainly erred in sustaining the State's objection and failing to admit evidence of prior misconduct by E.S. because it deprived Mr. Loper of his due process right to a fair trial under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution, and Article I, Sections 10 and 18(a) of the Missouri Constitution in that this was proper evidence of prior misconduct that was logically and legally relevant to show the jury a complete and coherent picture of the events that occurred. The trial court's error prejudiced Mr. Loper because he was not able CONCLUSION.......64 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE......65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## **CASES**

Arcoren v. United States, 929 F.2d 1235 (8th Cir. 1991)
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed. 177 (2004)
Merriweather v. State, 294 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. banc 2009)
State ex rel. Gardner v. Wright, 562 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018)24, 42, 43
State v. Armstrong, 560 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018)
State v. Barnett, 980 S.W.2d 297 (Mo. banc 1998)
State v. Barriner, 34 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. banc 2000)
State v. Battle, 415 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)
State v. Bell, 62 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)
State v. Blakey, 203 S.W.3d 806 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)
State v. Churchill, 98 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. banc 2003)
State v. Cole, 483 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)25, 50, 51, 52
State v. Contreras-Cornejo, 526 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)
State v. Crawford, 68 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2002)
State v. Davis, 505 S.W.3d 401 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)
State v. Douglas, 131 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)
State v. Evans, 490 S.W.3d 377 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)
State v. Fermican, 568 S.W. 3d, 533 (Mo. App. F.D. 9010). 39, 49

State v. Forrest, 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006)
State v. Foster, 244 S.W.3d 800 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)
State v. Garrett, 139 S.W.3d 577 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)
State v. Johnson, 513 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)passim
State v. Justus, 205 S.W.3d 872 (Mo. banc 2006)
State v. Loper, 2019 WL 5882880 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019)
State v. March, 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. banc 2007)
State v. McClendon, 477 S.W.3d 206 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)
State v. Mc Williams, 564 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)
State v. Nabors, 267 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)
State v. Pickens, 332 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)
State v. Pitchford, 514 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)
State v. Presberry, 128 S.W.3d 80 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)
State v. Rogers, 529 S.W.3d 906 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)
State v. Shigemura, 680 S.W.2d 256 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)
State v. Smith, 491 S.W.3d 286 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)
State v. Speed, 551 S.W.3d 94 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)
State v. Starkey, 380 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)
State v. West, 551 S.W.3d 506 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018)
State v. White, 92 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)
State v. Williams, 858 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)
State v. Zuroweste, 570 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. banc 2019)

## **STATUTES**

§490.065 RSMopassim
§565.072 RSMo
§565.030 RSMo
§571.015 RSMo
§575.270 RSMo
RULES
Rule 25.03passim
Rule 25.08
Rule 25.1860
Rule 29.11
Rule 29.12
Rule 83.047
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 10passim
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 18(a)
Mo. Const. Arti. V, § 10
U.S. Const., Amend. V
U.S. Const., Amend. VI
